MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Department of Commerce or predecessor or successor agency control points and purporting to define the position of a point on a land boundary may be presented to be recorded in any public land records or deed records, unless the survey method used for the determination of these coordinates is specifically described on the record plan or description of the survey.

§ 807. Use of terms

The use of the "Maine Coordinate System of 1927 East Zone," "Maine Coordinate System of 1983 East Zone," "Maine Coordinate System of 1927 West Zone" or "Maine Coordinate System of 1983 West Zone" on any map, report of survey, or other document shall be limited to coordinates based on the Maine Coordinate System as defined in this chapter.

§ 807-A. Effective date

The Maine Coordinate System of 1927 shall not be used after December 31, 1989; the Maine Coordinate System of 1983 will be the sole system after this date.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 157

S. P. 103 - L. D. 216

AN ACT to Adopt a Lead Emission Standard under the Laws for Protection and Improvement of Air.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

38 MRSA § 584-A, sub-§ 7 is enacted to read:

7. Lead. The maximum 24-hour lead concentration at any location shall be 1.5 micrograms per cubic meter, which standard may be exceeded once per year.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 158

H. P. 396 — L. D. 439

AN ACT Relating to the Issuance of Motorboat Racing Permits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 7797, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 420, § 1, is amended by adding at the end 2 new sentences to read:

The person in charge of a proposed motorboat race shall send a letter of intent 60 days prior to the event to municipal officers of the municipality or municipalities in which the waters exist. A copy of the letter of intent shall be forwarded to the commissioner with the request for a permit to hold any motorboat race.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 159

H. P. 518 — L. D. 584

AN ACT Relating to Loans to Purchase Foreclosed Properties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- **9-B MRSA** § **532**, **sub-**§ **6**, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 500, § 1, is amended to read:
- 6. Loans to purchase foreclosed properties. Loans to individuals or corporations not in excess of the purchase price of real estate to exceed the bank's appraisal of the market value of the property after improvements pertaining thereto if such loans are made to enable the mortgagor to purchase from the bank real estate acquired by the bank through foreclosure or by deed in lieu of foreclosure.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 160

H. P. 458 — L. D. 504

AN ACT to Ease the Enforcement of Judgments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

14 MRSA § 4651, as amended by PL 1965, c. 182, § 455, is further amended by adding at the end the following: